

\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 362/2018**
VIJAY KUMAR OJHA

..... Plaintiff

Through Mr.Atul Kumar, Advocate

versus

SAMSUNG INDIA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD.

..... Defendant

Through None

CORAM:

SH. ANIL KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **27.07.2018**

IA no.9789/18 (u/s 151 CPC for exemption from filing original documents, certified copies, clear, illegible, typed copies with sufficient left margins of the Dim of the documents)

By way of present IA, plaintiff is seeking from filing original documents, certified copies, clear, illegible, typed copies with sufficient left margins of the Dim of the documents Application is dully supported with affidavit.

IA is allowed subject to just exceptions.

IA no.9790 /18 (u/s 5 of Limitation Act r/w 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in re-filing)

It is stated in the IA that plaintiff filed suit on 30.5.18 and registry raised objections on 31.5.18 and plaintiff could not receive objections due to vacation. It is further stated that on 10.7.18 the objections were removed and on 11.7.18 the registry again marked objection of delay in refiling. It is further stated that there is delay of

16 days and same was neither intentional nor deliberate.

IA perused.

Considering the avernments made in the IA, the grounds taken by plaintiff appears to be plausible. Hence, the delay in re-filing suit is condoned.

Accordingly the IA is allowed.

CS (OS) no.362/18

This is a suit for declaration & damages.

Issue summons of the suit to defendant on PF & RC & other approved modes for 14.9.18.

ANIL KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 27, 2018/gk