



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 362/2018, I.A. 12133/2023, I.A. 14543/2023

VIJAY KUMAR OJHA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Advocate.

versus

SAMSUNG INDIA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD.

..... Defendant

Through: Counsel for defendant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **10.01.2024**

O.A. 63/2023 (seeking issuance of summons to 14 officials of the appellant/defendant company (both past and present) has been wrongly allowed)

1. The present Chamber Appeal under Rules 5, Chapter-II of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 on behalf of the appellant (Original defendant) impugning the order dated 13.07.2023 passed by the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) whereby the application filed by the respondent (Original Plaintiff) seeking issuance of summons to 14 officials of the appellant/defendant company (both past and present) has been wrongly allowed.
2. Adjournment sought on behalf of the plaintiff to file a reply.
3. Be filed within three weeks with an advance copy to the opposite counsel, failing which the right of the plaintiff to file the reply shall be forfeited.



4. Be listed for arguments on 29.08.2024.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

JANUARY 10, 2024/RS