



\$~5

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 362/2018, I.A. 12133/2023, I.A. 14543/2023, I.A.  
38114/2024, I.A. 38360/2024 & O.A. 63/2023  
VIJAY KUMAR OJHA .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Advocate  
(through VC) for plaintiff along with  
plaintiff in person

versus

SAMSUNG INDIA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. ....Defendant  
Through: Mr. Tarang Agarwal, Advocate

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**  
**11.12.2024**

%

**I.A. 38360/2024** (under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing reply)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 243 days in filing reply to I.A. 12133/2023.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in filing reply to I.A. 12133/2023 is hereby condoned and the plaintiff is cautioned against any future delays in completing the pleadings.
3. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands allowed.

**I.A. 38114/2024** (under Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing reply)

4. This is an application filed by the plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 243 days in filing reply to O.A. 63/2023.



5. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay in filing reply to O.A. 63/2023 is hereby condoned and the plaintiff is cautioned against any future delays in completing the pleadings.

6. With the aforesaid directions, the application stands allowed.

**CS(OS) 362/2018, O.A. 63/2023 and I.A. 12133/2023**

7. The defendant is at liberty to file rejoinder, if any, within four (4) weeks in O.A. 63/2023 and I.A. 12133/2023.

8. List on **22.04.2025**.

9. Interim orders to continue.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**DECEMBER 11, 2024/msh/AKT**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*